CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
TUESDAY, JULY 14, 2020
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON
1. Call meeting to order
2. Roll Call, excused members
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Approval of Agenda
5. Approval of Minutes of the June 23, 2020 regular meeting
6. BUSINESS:
A. Site Plan Review for Legacy Enterprise Storage Units to construct two storage
buildings, located at 601 14th Street.
B. Site Plan Review for Buffalo Bluff RV Park to construct a 43-space RV Park,
located at 137 Belfry Highway.
C. Site Plan Review for Yeezy Apparel to complete the construction of the former
Cody Labs site with modifications, located at 125 Road 2AB.
7. P & Z Board Matters (announcements, comments, etc.)
8. Council Update
9. Staff Items
10. Adjourn
The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings. If you need special accommodations to
participate in the meeting, please call the City office at (307) 527-7511 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

City of Cody
Planning, Zoning, and Adjustment
Board Meeting June 23, 2020
A meeting of the City of Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in the Council
Chambers of City Hall in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, June 23, 2020 at 12:00 pm.
Present: Kayl Mitchell; Richard Jones; Rodney Laib; Klay Nelson; Sandi Fisher; Wade McMillin;
City Deputy Attorney Sandee Kitchen; City Planner Todd Stowell; Administrative Coordinator Bernie Butler
Absent: Erynne Selk,
Kayl Mitchell called the meeting to order at 12:00 pm, followed by the pledge of allegiance.
Sandi Fisher made a motion, seconded by Rodney Laib to approve the agenda for the June 23, 2020 meeting.
Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried
Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by Klay Nelson to approve the minutes from the June 9, 2020
meeting with corrections Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried.
NEW BUSINESS:
A. Todd Stowell reviewed a downtown architectural district sign for Mercury Leather Works, located at
1356 Sheridan Avenue. Klay Nelson made a motion, seconded by Rodney Liab to approve the sign.
Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried.
B. Todd Stowell reviewed a downtown architectural district sign for Fern Ridge Counseling, located at
1120 Beck Avenue. Rodney Laib made a motion, seconded by Sandi Fisher, to approve the sign. Vote
on the motion was unanimous, motion carried.
C. Todd Stowell review the site plan for two storage buildings for Mike and Carisa Wood, located at
508 and 512 Blackburn Street. The two buildings will be 50’ x 75’ storage/shop buildings. Mike and
Carisa Wood are also the owners of Eagle Recovery located at 534 Blackburn Street. These buildings
not intended for use by Eagle Recovery, but will be rented to others. The landscape will be similar to the
landscape at the Eagle Recovery Building. Mike Wood answered questions from the Board. The current
property on Blackburn Street will used as temporary storage. He told Board that they have purchased
420 acres toward Big Horn Avenue where the majority of the wrecked vehicles will be stored. This will
clean up the lots owned by the Woods on Blackburn Street. Mike stated that there would not be outside
lights on the buildings.
Wade McMillin made a motion, seconded by Sandi Fisher to approve the site plan for two storage buildings
at 508 and 512 Blackburn Street, with recommendations 1-14 in the staff report. Vote on the motion was
unanimous, motion carried.
D. Todd Stowell reviewed the final plat for The Landing Subdivision. This is a 55-lot subdivision located at
the north end of 37th Street. The subdivision ordinance requirements were reviewed with the preliminary plat
review. The developer has an agreement on utilities with adjacent property owners, Park County School
District #6 and Harold Musser.
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow issuance of building permits prior to completion of the
subdivision infrastructure, with the commitment that no building will be issued a certificate of occupancy and
no lot will be sold until the infrastructure is complete. The City has allowed this variance in the past.
The applicant asked for a variance to allow only 88 feet between reverse curves on 38th Street.
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The “wetland” as discussed on the preliminary plat can be eliminated. The applicant has obtained a wetland
determination from the USACE and WY DEQ that the property does not contain a jurisdictional wetland.
Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by Klay Nelson to recommend to City Council, the approval of the
final plat for The Landing Subdivision, with variances A & B, and conditions 1-21. Vote on the motion was
unanimous, motion carried.
Kayl Mitchell announced that Erynne Selk has resigned from the Planning and Zoning Board.
Wade McMillin made a motion, seconded by Sandi Fisher to adjourn the meeting. Vote on the motion was
unanimous. The meeting was adjourned the meeting at 12:40 pm.

Bernie Butler, Administrative Coordinator
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CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE:

JULY 14, 2020

AGENDA ITEM:

TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

SITE PLAN REVIEW: LEGACY
ENTERPRISE STORAGE UNITS
SPR 2020-16

RECOMMENDATION TO
COUNCIL:

PREPARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

X

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Dana & Elizabeth Sander as the owners of 601 14th Street have submitted a site plan
application to construct a storage unit facility on the property. The facility would
consist of two storage buildings. The north building would contain eight, 15’ by 40’
units and the south building would contain nine, 15’ by 40’ units and five, 15’ by 30’
units. The 40’ long units would have 12’ wide by 14’ tall doors and the 30’ units would
have 12’ wide by 13’ tall doors. The existing residence in the northeast portion of the
property would remain. The south building is Phase I of the project and the north
building is Phase II. The timeline for Phase II is not identified.
Existing Conditions:

REVIEW CRITERIA:

The property is located within the Industrial (E) zoning district, which permits storage
warehouse buildings.
Section 10-10E-3 of the zoning regulations states:

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the Planning and Zoning Commission for
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the
approved plans.
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Section 9-2-3 is as follows:

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting.

STAFF COM M ENTS:

The subject property contains an existing residence (blue house) that will remain.
The surrounding area is as follows:

DIRECTION
North

EXISTING USE

Firearm
manufacturer in
building north of
house, storage
units to north,
down hillside.

ZONE
E

East
South
West

CenturyLink
building across
14th Street.
Single-family
residence.
City electric
substation and
storage yard.

E
E
E

Architecture:
The proposed buildings have a typical storage building appearance—metal siding, metal
roofing, and overhead doors lining the front of the building. The roof metal would be
galvalume and the wall pre-painted metal.

In staff’s view, the building style is appropriate for the industrial zoning and location
without the need for further enhancement.
Neighborhood Compatibility, Setbacks and Buffers, and Height Requirements
The proposal is a permitted use in the Industrial E zone in which the property is located.
A 5-foot setback is provided from the south and west property lines and a 2-foot setback
is proposed from the north property lines. The south building is proposed just 6 inches
from the 14th Street right of way, yet that is nearly 30 feet from the edge of the 14th
Street pavement. No buffers or height requirements are applicable to this project. It is
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noted that the proposed north and south setbacks trigger fire wall requirements under
the building code, which is included in the plans.
In addition, the building code has a setback requirement from the hillside of 15 feet,
which can be reduced based on engineering/geotechnical analysis. While the plans
recognize this concept and propose an increased footing depth of four feet near the
hillside, the length of the deeper footing needs to be extended so that it is used instead
of the thickened edge slab at any point within 15 feet of the edge of the slope, or an
engineering analysis of slope stability would need to be provided to demonstrate
otherwise. The change is as simple as changing the “Insulated Thickened Edge Slab”
detail on Sheet D-1 to read “Place at least 15 feet from edge of hill” instead of 10 feet,
and following the revised plan.
Landscaping:
The application does not include a landscaping plan. Landscaping exists around the
existing residence. No landscaping is identified along the frontage of the storage
facility. Staff would suggest some landscaping at the east end of the south building, as
it is next to a residential structure, to help soften and buffer the transition from a
residential to commercial use. If that area is not landscaped, it has a likelihood to
develop into a 30-foot wide weed patch.
It is recognized that the landscaping would be in the City right-of-way, but that simply
requires the plan to be authorized by the street department. Due to a City water main
in that area and proximity to the proposed building, trees should not be used. Several
options are available, but landscape rock (e.g. crushed limestone or river rock) with
shrubs or decorative grasses is a typical method. If the landscaping extended 20 feet
towards the street, that would leave about 12 feet that could be graveled for parallel
parking.
Storm Water Plan:
An engineered storm water plan has been prepared to address runoff according to the
City’s storm water policy manual. However, the report is only a draft report from 2017
and is not fully coordinated with the current site plan and architecture (i.e. building
shifted and roof changed from gable to single-slope). The concepts of the report are
standard practice—using gutter systems and infiltration trenches to collect and infiltrate
the required amount of storm water. The engineer will need to update the report
based on the current situation. Staff would also recommend that the infiltration area
for the north building be moved further from the slope, so as to further minimize the
potential for destabilization of the hillside.
Parking/Access:
Adequate parking and maneuvering area will be provided in front of the storage unit
access doors. However, the site plan does not clearly show the type or extent of
surfacing of the approach and parking/maneuvering areas. The drainage report
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appears to indicate gravel surfacing of those areas. The site plan will need to be
updated to show the surfacing of the access and maneuvering areas with a gravel
surface (WYDOT grading GR or W) capable of supporting fire trucks in all conditions.
Property Frontage
While 14th Street is paved along the property frontage, there is no curb, gutter or
sidewalk. For some reason, 13th, 14th and 15th Streets lack curb and gutter north of the
alley north of Wyoming Avenue. They are dead-ends and serve few properties. While
we could have the applicant install curb, gutter and sidewalk along the property
frontage, there is no curb and gutter to tie into to carry the water at this time. It
seems like an improvement district to address the entire area would be the most
appropriate method for any improvements to occur, rather than to require this
individual frontage to be improved at this time.
Utility Services
No utilities other than power are proposed for the new buildings. The proposal includes
interior lighting and one receptacle (15 amp?) in each unit. While the site plan shows
two new services, the contractor has had conversations with the City electrical engineer
that a single service may be all that is needed. As a second service would need
additional equipment, coordinate with the City electrical engineer. A single service would
not need additional City equipment.
It is noted that the existing house will remain on its own electric service and meter. In
addition, the sewer service line to the house has a few sections being modified, and
cleanouts added. The cleanouts located in the driving area will need to be protected
with concrete collars.
The requirement for a fire hydrant near the buildings is provided by a hydrant across 14th
Street, to the northeast.
Lighting
The floor plan identifies five light fixtures on the front of the south
building and three on the front of the north building, of the style
shown here. The fixture style comes in three illumination levels—13watt, 20-watt, and 40-watt, and is full-cut off if not mounted on an
adjustable base. The 40-watt version, which produces 4,027 lumens
each, is proposed. Staff is somewhat concerned that the number,
spacing and illumination level would result in excessive lighting from
the site, creating a “glow”. The type of use does not seem to warrant
much lighting, particularly when there are lights interior to each unit.
The 20-watt version would seem sufficient, and the spacing could be more uniform by
moving the one fixture to the middle of the 40-foot units. The Board can discuss the
situation with the applicant.
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Signage
A single sign is proposed on the east end of the south
building. It appears to be approximately 4’ by 4’ in size.
A rendering is shown here. The sign meets the size and
location requirements for the zone.
Garbage Collection
There is a dumpster across the street from the existing
house. If additional waste collection is needed, the
property owner can coordinate with the sanitation
division.
Snow Storage
Snow storage area is available along the west and northwest portions of the property.
Outdoor storage
No outdoor storage is identified on the site plan, yet there is room at the west end of the
north building and an area off the alley that is not otherwise utilized. If the areas are to
be utilized for outdoor storage, it must be disclosed by the applicant, and considered by
the Board. If the area at the west end of the north building is to be used for outdoor
storage, staff would recommend that a 6-foot solid fence be required along that section
of the north property line to screen the storage area from the view of the highway and
properties below.

ATTACHM ENTS:

Application materials and site plans.

ALTER NATI VES:

Approve or deny the site plan application, with or without changes.

R ECOM M ENDATI ON:

Approve the application subject to following conditions.
1. Prior to issuance of a building permit, provided an updated storm drainage
report/grading plan for review and approval by City staff.
2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, coordinate the electrical service plan with
the City (one service or two, etc.)
3. Modify the exterior lighting plan to the extent specified by the Planning and
Zoning Board (at a minimum adjust spacing, and potentially reduce all or some
fixtures to the 20-watt version).
4. Change the “Insulated Thickened Edge Slab” detail on Sheet D-1 to read “Place
at least 15 feet from edge of hill” instead of 10 feet, and following the revised
plan.
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5. If the area west of the north building is to be rented for outdoor storage, provide
a 6-foot wide solid fence along the north property line next to the storage area.
6. Provide landscaping in the area next to the east end of the south building,
extending 20 feet toward the 14th Street pavement, and gravel the remaining
area. Landscaping shall consist of what is acceptable to the Board and be
authorized through the Public Works encroachment permit process.
7. Prior to issuance of a building permit, provide an updated site plan showing the
extent and surfacing of the vehicle entrance and vehicle maneuvering areas, the
concrete collars around the sewer cleanouts in the vehicle maneuvering areas,
the updated electrical plan, any fencing, and the landscaping plan.
8. Provide dust and erosion control during construction, per applicable regulations.
9. Once constructed, the applicant’s engineer must provide a certification that the
storm water facilities have been constructed as approved prior to occupancy of
the buildings.
10. The project must otherwise comply with the submitted site plan and applicable
building, fire, and electrical codes.
H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2020\SPR2020-16 SANDER STORAGE 601 14TH ST\STAFF RPT TO PC SANDER 601 14TH.DOCX
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CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
M EETI NG DATE:

JULY 14, 2020

AGENDA I TEM :

TYPE OF ACTI ON NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

SITE PLAN REVIEW: BUFFALO BLUFF
RV PARK. SPR 2020-15

RECOMMENDATION TO
COUNCIL:

P REP ARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

X

P R OJECT DESCR I P TI ON:

Ron & Kelly Hunt have submitted a site plan
application for development of a 43-space RV Park on
their property at 137 Belfry Highway. The property
was recently annexed into the City of Cody and zoned
General Business (D-2).
While the Hunts contemplate future expansion or
development on the property, only the 43-spaces are
proposed at this time. Each of the proposed spaces
consists of a gravel parking pad, an adjacent
concrete patio and lawn, and sewer, water, and
power services. A 20’ by 40’ building next to Space
#1 would serve as the office, laundry, and
bathroom/shower units. The plan set for the RV Park
facilities is attached.

R EVIEW CR I TER I A:

Section 10-10B-4 of the zoning regulations states:

All structures within the district shall be
architecturally compatible. Architectural and
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the
planning and zoning commission for approval.
Architectural and landscaping details shall be
maintained as shown by the approved plans.

Section 9-2-3 is as follows:

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the
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applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting.
In addition, the site plan is reviewed for compliance with specific development
standards of the zoning ordinance.

STAFF COM M ENTS:

Architecture:
The only architecture relates to the building serving as the office/laundry/restrooms. It
can be seen on Sheet 10 and 11 of the plans. It is noted that the plans show a singlesloped roof. However, due to the resulting 15-foot wall height, it would trigger
engineering. The applicant is considering a different roof design on 10-foot tall walls.
The siding would be typical horizontal metal siding. Roof material is not identified. If
the roof design is modified to a standard gable or hipped design, the building would
lose some of its architectural appeal. A design similar to
the one shown here may be a good option and avoid the
engineering.
Landscaping:
The existing trees at the entry and along the west property will be retained, the grass
area to the south of the RV park will be maintained, and each RV space will include a
lawn area. The amount of landscaping exceeds the minimum required under the
entryway corridor overlay district, in which the property is located.
That being said, staff has heard concerns about the visibility of the RV park from the
highway. Ideally, staff would like to see a vegetative hedge along the northeast side of
the park, where the access road abuts the highway right-of-way. That would likely
appease some of those with concerns, and also provide a headlight screen between
vehicles in the park and those driving south on the highway. The hedge likely wouldn’t
even need to be continuous, but could consist of intermittent sections. In order to
accommodate the hedge, the easternmost access road could be reduced from 24 feet
wide to 20 or maybe 18 feet wide, since that is a one-way road. By reducing the width
of that access road, the option remains easily doable, even if the vegetative hedge is
not installed initially. As a suggestion, lilacs and Siberian pea shrubs seem to do well in
Cody, yet lilacs may be a deer attractant, which probably isn’t the best idea next to a
highway. This is presented as a suggestion for the applicant to consider, and outlines
how it can be accomplished.
Access:
The property has a commercial approach permit from WYDOT for the proposed use.
The applicant proposes to reconstruct the approach to current WYDOT standards.
WYDOT has verbally indicated that they are agreeable to shifting the approach and/or
widening it as well, through their established permit process. As WYDOT has
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jurisdiction over the highway, City staff is deferring to their permitting process for the
access off the highway.
Internal access is within the
jurisdiction of the site plan review
process. City staff has expressed
their concern with having the RV
entrance and the residential driveway
side-by-side immediately at the
approach, as we believe it would
cause confusion or hesitation for
vehicles pulling into the property,
which could disrupt other vehicles on
the highway. To address the concern,
it is recommended that the approach
be constructed in a manner that the
approach radii align with the RV park
entrance, and that the residential
driveway come off the RV park
entrance. Note that the site plan
currently shows a 12’ wide access to
the RV park, which is inadequate for
2-way traffic. City parking ordinance
standards require a minimum 24-foot
width for 2-way traffic.
This section of highway has curb and
gutter, so staff is thinking that the
north approach radius would start as
a standard curb and gutter as it
begins to turn into the property, and
then transition to a valley gutter to allow access to the residential driveway. The south
radius would have a standard curb and gutter. The visual barrier of the concrete curb
and valley gutter on the north radius should be adequate to avoid driver confusion.
The proposed 30-foot width of the approach (width of throat) would appear adequate,
and staff estimates that if the north radius starts a
few feet north of where the existing radius starts, it
would align with the RV road. The applicant’s
engineer could draw it out to confirm. If desired, or
required by WYDOT, the approach width could be
reduced to less than 30 feet (24-foot minimum).
Other options for configuring the access would likely
involve removal of the entry structure and relocation
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of the telephone pedestal at the base of the entry structure, or tying the residential
access into the RV road west of the entry structure.
The tree to the south of the access is beginning to obstruct vision to the south, at the
height of an RV driver. The tree will need to be trimmed or removed.
Parking:
Other than the RV spaces themselves, the only required parking is for the
Office/laundry/restroom building. An ADA parking space and unloading area will need
to be installed next to the building. To meet ADA standards, it must be hard surfaced
(concrete or asphalt), and not exceed 2% slope in any direction. If not at the grade of
the sidewalk around the building a ramp will be needed, per applicable codes. The site
plan will need to be updated with the ADA space. A couple of other standard parking
spaces are recommended in this area s well, and they can be a gravel surface. This
parking can occur in the WAPA overhead power easement.
It is also noted here that the sidewalk around the office/laundry/restroom building
needs to be at least 5 feet wide to meet ADA code.
Exterior Lighting
Exterior lighting is not identified on the plans. The
office/laundry/restroom building and associated parking area will need
exterior lighting. That lighting should be cut-off style to avoid glare. It is
presumed that the RV spaces will have lighting integrated into the
pedestals, similar to shown here. If plans are otherwise, the applicant
should identify the plan.
Neighborhood Compatibility, Setbacks and Buffers
The property does not border any residentially-zoned property, so there are no zoning
setback or buffer requirements applicable.
Grading/Storm Water Plan:
The application includes an engineered storm water plan. In brief, runoff will not
exceed historical/pre-development amounts as the site will be graded to direct much of
the stormwater to two infiltration swales located in the two eastern islands under the
WAPA overhead powerline easement. The swales have a 100-year, 2-hour storm
capacity. The storm water plan is acceptable.
Snow Storage
The RV park will not be operated in the winter months.
Utility Services
The applicant is negotiating a development agreement with the City involving the
extension of City sewer and City power to the site. Looking at Sheet 5, the sanitary
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sewer easement running generally east-west will contain an 8” City sewer line. All other
sewer within the park will be private. The internal sewer plans have been submitted to
WY DEQ for approval. The City is agreeable to the locations proposed. However, it is
noted that the slopes of some of those sewer lines are less than the plumbing code
permits for the size of line proposed. Minimum slope for a 6” sewer line is 1/16” per foot
(approx. 1%). Minimum slope for 8” pipe is half that. The required slope can be
provided by either increasing pipe size, or deepening the main and/or increasing slope.
The current plan maintains a depth of at least 4 feet, which is typically required for yearround sewer service for freeze protection reasons, yet staff would be agreeable to
shallower sewer lines due to the fact that the RV park will only operate in the warmer
times of the year.
The electrical plan with colored lines is the correct electrical layout (not the layout shown
on Sheet 5).
Domestic water for the RV park will at least initially be provided by the Northwest Rural
Water District, as City water is not readily available at this time. A 1 1/2” water service is
planned.
The plans do not indicate if telecommunications/phone will be installed. If it is planned,
provide routes on the site utility plan—it is common to place them in the same trench as
power. Coordinate directly with the utility providers.
Applicable utility fees will be calculated by the City and will need to be paid prior to utility
construction.
Signs
The proposal includes two signs (see Sheet 3). The exact design is not necessarily
finalized, but will include the Buffalo Bluff RV Park logo. Both signs are proposed at 10
feet wide and 8 feet tall (80 sq. ft.). The sign next to the entry is proposed to have
exterior illumination. Per the sign code the lights must be located at the base of the sign
panel, the area illuminated is limited to the sign panel itself, and shielding must be used
if needed to avoid seeing the bulb. Those details will need to be demonstrated with the
building permit application for the sign. The other sign would not be illuminated.
The sign is identified as 30 feet tall on Sheet 8. Maximum height, measured from
adjacent curb height of the street is 25 feet. Based on the contours on Sheet 4, that
would mean the sign next to the entrance could be 25 feet above grade, and the sign to
the south could be about 16 feet above grade. The sign heights must be adjusted
accordingly.
Hydrant
As City water is not available, there are no hydrants in the immediate area.
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Garbage
Dumpster pads and enclosures are shown on Sheets 3 and 8, towards the north and east
sides of the RV park. The size of each enclosure is sufficient to accommodate two
dumpsters. The applicant may want to consider a dumpster near the
office/laundry/restroom building. All dumpsters will need to be on the passenger side of
the garbage truck for pickup.

ATTACHM ENTS:

Application materials.
Storm water plan (electronic version only).

ALTER NATI VES:

Approve or deny the site plan with or without changes.

R ECOM M ENDATI ON:

It is recommended that the Planning and Zoning Board grant a conditional approval of
the site plan, subject to modifications being made as outlined herein.
1. Construction is not authorized until the development agreement is approved by City
Council, fully executed, and applicable utility fees paid.
2. Prior to construction, submit an updated set of plans that incorporate the requests in
the staff report, including:
a. Modification of the access/approach as discussed in the “Access” section, or
other method approved by City staff that accomplishes the intent stated therein.
b. Provide an ADA parking space and unloading area next to the
office/laundry/restroom building per applicable codes. Additional standard
parking may be added per applicable codes.
c. Widen the sidewalk around the building to a minimum of five feet.
d. Address the apparent slope concerns for the sewer lines.
e. Modify the sign heights to meet the sign code.
Staff is authorized to approve the updated plans provided they are consistent with
the P&Z Board direction and staff report discussion.
3. The tree to the north of the access must be trimmed or removed so that it does not
impede driver vision for existing RVs.
4. Exterior lighting details must be submitted with the building permit to demonstrate
that the required areas will be illuminated and that lighting levels are modest in
intensity.
5. Provide sign lighting details that demonstrate compliance with the sign code with
the building permit for the illuminated sign.
6. Provide utility easements as specified by the utility providers.
7. The project must otherwise comply with the updated site plan and applicable
building, fire, and electrical codes. A building permit must be obtained within three
years or this authorization will expire.
8. All improvements must be in place prior to operating the RV park.
H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2020\SPR2020-15 BUFFALO BLUFF RV PARK\STAFF REPORT TO P&Z\STAFF RPT TO PC BUFFALO BLUFF RV PARK.DOCX
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P REP ARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

X

P R OJECT DESCR I P TI ON:

Engineering Associates has submitted an application
on behalf of Yeezy and the property owners of 119
and 125 Road 2AB (Forward Cody and Cody
Laboratories/ Lannett) for modifications of the facility
to accommodate Yeezy’s planned use. The facility
was originally approved and constructed as a
pharmaceutical product facility and warehouse, but
will now be used for apparel/shoe manufacturing.
The pharmaceutical facility was not fully completed.
The modifications primarily relate to removal of items
that are not needed for the new use, rearranging parking and utilities, and slightly
modified site grading. An extension off the front of the existing building for offices is no
longer proposed, as the offices will be located within the existing building. That area,
as well as the area of the blast panels on the east side of the building, will have finished
materials applied—they are currently just paneled off by OSB.
The plans are well prepared and detail all of the modifications. Refer to Sheet C00.101
for an overview of the primary changes.
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R EVIEW CR I TER I A:

The property is located within the Heavy Industrial zoning district, which permits
manufacturing facilities.
Section 9-2-3 of the City code states:

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting.

In addition, Section 10-10F of the City code, which includes the Heavy Industrial zoning
district regulations, contains the following language:

As required by this code, all new or expanded development in the Heavy Industrial
zoning district shall be subject to site plan review by the Planning, Zoning, and
Adjustment Board prior to issuance of any building permit or establishment of such
use. The Board shall review the site plan for the following:
A. Compliance with the specific provisions of the zoning ordinance.
B. General site plan conditions and layout, including access and traffic flow (as
related to public safety), commercial signage, parking, landscaping, lighting, site
grading, storm water facilities, and utilities. Consideration of adjacent uses shall
be made in respect to the location of specific activities within the site, so as to
reduce any potential conflicts from odors, dust, noise, vibration, glare, visual
impacts, and storm water runoff.
C. Assurance of compliance with applicable state and federal safety and
environmental standards pertaining to hazardous materials.
The Board may specify conditions as necessary to ensure compliance with applicable
standards. The issuance of a development permit shall be contingent upon the
applicant receiving an affirmative vote from the majority of the Board that the applicant
has satisfied the above requirements.
R EGULATI ONS:
Building Height: No change to existing. The tallest portion of the building is 82 feet.
Yards/Zoning Setbacks/Ownership Boundaries: No change to existing, which is in
compliance with applicable regulations.
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Review of the standards of 10-10F-8: DISTRICT REGULATIONS. Staff Comments follow
each item.

Uses established or conducted within this district shall comply with the following
standards:
A. Compliance with State, Federal and Local Requirements: Evidence of compliance
with applicable state, federal, and local permitting requirements shall be provided
with all applications for new or expanded intensive industrial uses in the following
manner. An outline of necessary state, federal, and local permits for the proposed
use and the status of those applications shall be provided by the applicant for the
planning and zoning board site plan review outlined in section 10-10F-9 of this
article. Potential permits will typically relate to air quality, storm water, and
hazardous waste storage and handling. All such required permits shall be obtained
prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, or as otherwise directed by the
planning and zoning board.
Staff Comment: The proposed use is not on the list of “intensive industrial uses”.
However, verification of applicable permits is needed. It is known that a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan is needed from WY DEQ, which is noted in the plans. It is not
anticipated that any air quality or hazardous waste handling/storage permits are
needed, but we need the applicant to disclose the activities of the site so that can be
confirmed prior to issuance of the building and zoning permit.
A standard City road encroachment permit will be needed for the work within the Road
2AB right-of-way (construction of new access).

B. Emergency Response Plans: All intensive industrial uses shall submit emergency
response plans to the Park County fire marshal for review and approval prior to
receiving a certificate of occupancy and conducting such operations.
Staff Comment: Again, the use is not classified as an intensive industrial use.
Nevertheless, the fire marshal has and will be involved in the building/fire plan reviews
for the facility and can address any concerns through that process.

C. Sound Level: The day-night average sound level (Ldn), measured at the property
line, shall not exceed fifty five (55) decibels (dB) where the adjacent property is zoned
residential (AA, A, B, C, F-1, F-2, RR, and county R-H) or sixty five (65) decibels (dB)
where the adjacent property is zoned commercial, industrial, or agricultural; provided,
the board may authorize a louder threshold when a sound easement is granted by the
owner(s) of the property where the sound threshold would be exceeded. The board
may require sound testing to verify compliance at the time a new or expanded use is
established.
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Staff Comment: Due to the significant distance to the perimeter property lines, that
almost all operations are inside, and that they need the facility quiet enough that they
can conduct office work in the personnel building, we do not expect the noise levels to
be exceeded. It is noted that the sound levels are a day-night average, meaning that
there may be individual instances of exceedance, but not continually.
That being said, some noise events can be scheduled so as to minimize noise
generation when it is likely more sensitive. For example, maintenance start-ups of the
backup generator should occur during the day.
At least an informal analysis of the sound levels will be conducted by staff at the time
operation testing commences, and if sound levels appear to be an issue, we will work
with Yeezy to ensure compliance. Being an ongoing requirement, enforcement can
occur at any time.

D. Landscaping and Screening: New uses, and existing uses which expand in building
size or outdoor use area by more than fifty percent (50%), shall be provided with
landscaping near the entrance to the property and/or building and along any collector
or arterial street frontage, in the following manner:
1. Provide a landscaped area at least two hundred (200)
square feet in size near the property entrance and/or building
and include vegetation such as decorative grasses, planted
trees, shrubs, flowers, lawn, or ground cover. Incorporating
the business signage into the landscaped area is encouraged.
Comment: Met. The landscape area near the front of the
building is a few thousand square feet.

2. Provide landscaping along any collector or arterial street frontage, consisting of a
minimum of one tree per fifty (50) linear feet of such frontage (rounded to the nearest
whole number) and decorative rock or ground cover at each tree. Provided, the
planning and zoning board may consider alternative landscaping methods when tree
placement cannot occur due to the restrictions of title 7, chapter 4 of this code.
Comment: Met. The five required trees are provided as ponderosa pine along the
property frontage. All disturbed areas that are not designated for other plantings or
buildings will be seeded with native grass seed mix. The landscaping plan is found on
Sheet C00.320.

3. Required landscaped areas shall be watered and maintained, with replacement of
dead vegetation as needed so that at least ninety percent (90%) of the trees and
ninety percent (90%) of the other landscape vegetation initially required are living.

SPR 2020-17 Yeezy 2AB Facility
Page 5 of 8

E. Height of Open Storage: Storage of materials outside of buildings or containers shall
be no higher than eight feet (8') plus one foot (1') in height for every additional two
feet (2') of setback from a property line.
Staff Comment: No outside material storage is identified. Two temporary containers
are at the west end of the facility and meet the height/distance requirement.

F. View Obscuring Barriers: When the use of the property is a wrecking yard or similar
use that stockpiles scrap or junk materials, site screening fences up to eight feet (8')
tall and/or additional landscaping sufficient to form a view obscuring barrier shall be
provided to screen those activities from major roads and residential areas.
Staff Comment: No such outdoor activities are proposed.
SITE PLAN ANALYSIS:

General site plan conditions and layout, including access and traffic flow (as related to
public safety), commercial signage, parking, landscaping, lighting, site grading, storm
water facilities, and utilities. Consideration of adjacent uses shall be made in respect to
the location of specific activities within the site, so as to reduce any potential conflicts
from odors, dust, noise, vibration, glare, visual impacts, and storm water runoff.
Access and Traffic flow:
The new building will be served with a new access and parking area. Traffic flow
through the site is controlled, such that truck traffic is intended to use the existing west
approach, and most other traffic will use the new east approach. Both accesses will be
restricted entry, controlled by gates. The new gate will be about 100 feet from the
edge of Road 2AB, and the existing gate is even further. This allows vehicles to pull of
the public street before requesting access.
The key code or a Knox box will need to be provided to the fire marshal for emergency
vehicle entry. Garbage collection access must also be coordinated.
Commercial Signage:
A 4’ by 8’ (32 square foot) monument sign is planned. The sign is shown on Sheet
C00.604, and the location is on Sheet C00.101. The sign design and location meet
applicable requirements.
Parking:
See Sheet C00.501. Fifty-one paved parking spaces, two of which are ADA spaces, are
proposed. The number is based on the anticipated number of employees. As growth
occurs, the parking area could be expanded to the east. Technically, 51 spaces require
3 ADA spaces. 50 spaces only require two to be ADA. Not striping one space in the
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south row would be sufficient for now. Upon any future parking lot expansion, the
restriping of the front row to provide additional ADA spaces would be needed.
The parking spaces, access and aisles meet or exceed the minimum dimensional
requirements and surfacing requirements.
Lighting:
Parking lot lighting is provided as required. The lights will simply be relocated from
their present spots.
Exterior building lighting is not identified. Cut-off style lighting is suggested. Lighting
details can be reviewed by staff with the building permit.
Site grading:
The overall grading plan is found on Sheet C00-301. Material from the back of the lot
will be brought towards the front to provide a relatively level site, with the building floor
at the same elevation of the existing warehouse. The firewater containment pond,
located behind the warehouse, will be enlarged. The mass grading activities will need
to include dust control, which is identified by Note 5 of Sheet C00.002.
Storm Water Facilities:
A complete drainage report, indicating that runoff will not exceed historical flows has
been submitted. The site alterations do not increase runoff above the previously
approved site plan, so the existing designed facilities are adequate.
Utilities:
The master utility plan is found on Sheet C00.201. The changes to City utilities includes
a relocated pad-mounted switch (electrical), and relocated fire hydrants. The relocated
water line to the hydrant, as shown on Sheet C002.2, greatly extends the distance from
the main. As a result, public works requests that the relocated hydrant lateral be
analyzed to verify adequate fire flow.
A new telecommunications line is also proposed, which will be run next to the existing
telecommunication lines.
The relocation of the pad-mounted switch (electrical) is relatively complex and expensive.
It may be more reasonable to relocate the fire lane, or find another method. Additional
discussion between the applicant and the electric division, public works, and fire marshal
is needed. That has not been able to occur yet.
Also, the Cody Labs project was shut down before all of the previously required utility
easements were done and the utility maintenance agreement was completed (water
main is private, but City would agree to do maintenance and repairs and charge property
owner). Those need to be completed prior to occupancy of the building.
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Waste Generally:
The waste stream from the facility has not been disclosed. There is space for four
dumpsters on the proposed dumpster pad behind the building. That would likely mean
three for waste and one for carboard recycling. If this is insufficient, the applicant
should contact Public Works to discuss.
Wastewater/Sewer Service:
The primary sewer and wastewater systems will remain in place. An isolated system
designed for hazardous waste containment will be removed (several pipes capped and
the open containment pond filled). While these plans show those pipes being capped
outside the building, note that they must also be capped or removed inside the buildings.
Fencing
All proposed fencing is seven feet or less in height—six-foot chain link, with three strands
of barb wire above. The fence is properly located outside of the utility easements and gate
access is provided. The utility easements granted to the city will need to include general
access through the gate and road system to access the defined utility easements.
Architecture
The Heavy Industrial Zone does not contain the architectural review requirement found
in other commercial and industrial zoning districts.

ATTACHM ENTS:

Construction Plans
Drainage report (electronic version)

ALTER NATI VES:

Approve, approve with conditions, or deny the site plan with or without changes.

R ECOM M ENDATI ON:

Approve the site plan improvements as proposed, subject to the following:
1. (Outstanding condition) The water mains are to be owned by the property owner(s).
The City is willing to maintain the water mains, subject to an agreement pertaining
thereto. The agreement will be needed prior to occupancy of the facility.
2. (Outstanding condition) Provide utility easements to the City for all City-owned
and/or maintained utility facilities. In conjunction with the individual easements, the
city needs a general easement to access those easements through the developed
gates and road system.
3. Prior to issuance of the building permit, resolve the plan for relocation of the padmounted switch (electric).
4. Cap, plug or remove the interior abandoned wastewater containment piping within
the buildings as well.
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5. The storm water facilities are to be inspected and certified by the applicant’s
engineer that they were completed according to approved plans, prior to issuance of
a certificate of occupancy.
6. The native reclamation areas must be reseeded as planned, as well as those areas
that were previously disturbed by the Cody Labs construction and the seed did not
grow (includes some area east of east fence and to the south).
7. Any exterior lighting not identified on the plans must be full cut-off style, unless
otherwise authorized by the Planning and Zoning Board.
8. There is a fire pump sizing issue that must be resolved as part of the building permit
process.
9. The project must otherwise comply with the site plan drawings, application
materials, and applicable City codes. All improvements and landscaping must be
completed prior to occupancy. Staff is authorized to approve minor modifications to
the site plan that in their judgment do no constitute a substantial change—any
modification to the application not deeded minor by staff will require review by the
Planning and Zoning Board.
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I. REPORT SUMMARY
A.

Introduction

Yeezy Apparel has retained Cushing Terrell Architects and Groathouse
Construction to finish construction of the Cody Labs building and site at 125 Rd 2AB
which includes Lots 1 and 2 of the North Cody Industrial Park Minor Subdivision #1. Lot
1 is owned by Forward Cody and Lot 2 is owned by Cody Labs, whose parent company
is Lannett. Yeezy is the tenant of both facilities which are interconnected. The site
work consists of landscaping, exterior concrete, gravel roads and driveways and an
asphalt parking lot. Much of the existing design will be followed with some changes to
make the site fit the use Yeezy is planning for the facility.
This drainage report reviews the previous drainage report prepared by GDA
engineers in 2017 for the initial construction of the facility and site and examines
changes from that report to the new proposed site design to determine if the drainage
facilities are adequate for the runoff associated with the new design. The GDA drainage
report is attached to and referenced by this drainage report.
B.

Methodology

The methodology used in this report is as follows:
1. The drainage flow path for determining the time of concentration was
evaluated to determine if any of the site changes were altered the flowpath
and resulting time of concentration. The longest drainage flow path remained
unaltered and thus the time of concentration also remained unchanged at
23.30 minutes. Attached is an updated drainage map showing the updated
site and subbasins for comparison to the one in the GDA drainage report.
2. The previous drainage report calculated a weighted run-off coefficient of 0.18.
The areas for the each different surface treatments were calculated and an
updated weighted coefficient was calculated to be also 0.18. When looking at
the next decimal place to the right, the new value was smaller by more than 2
thousandths.
3. The smaller but essentially identical weighted runoff coefficient will produce a
very slightly smaller site runoff. The existing drainage facility which had
excess capacity, will be sufficient for the new site design.
C.

Summary
The existing drainage facilities previously developed for this site are adequate for
the updated site.
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II.

ATTACHMENTS
y
x

Yeezy Drainage Report – SubBasin 2 Sheet D-1
Cody Labs Drainage Report 2017 by GDA Engineers
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